The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee, USD, Euro, GBP and AED and other foreign currency. The
company has obtained foreign currency loans and has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore,
exposed to foreign exchange risk. Certain transactions of the Company act as a natural hedge as a portion of both assets
and liabilities are denominated in similar foreign currencies. For the remaining exposure to foreign exchange risk, the
Company adopts a policy of selective hedging based on risk perception of the management. Foreign exchange hedging
contracts are carried at fair value.

Particulars As at
31 March 2019

As at
31 March 2018

Monetary liabilities
United States Dollar $  1,205  1,103
Euro €  0  -
Great Britain Pounds £  7  7
Monetary assets
United States Dollar $  16,071  27,462
Arab Emirates Dirham DH  29  0

				   "0"represent amount below ` 50,000/-

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro, GBP, AED and other currencies to the Indian Rupee
with all other variables held constant. 5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact
on profit before tax:

Particulars As at
31 March 2019

As at
31 March 2018

Sensitivity to a 5% increase
United States Dollar $  743  1,318
Euro €  (0)  -
Great Britain Pounds £  (0)  (0)
Arab Emirates Dirham DH  1  0
Sensitivity to a 5% decrease
United States Dollar $  (743)  (1,318)
Euro €  0  -
Great Britain Pounds £  0  0
Arab Emirates Dirham DH  (1)  (0)

"0"represent amount below ` 50,000/-

	 Summary of exchange difference accounted in statement of profit and loss:

Particulars As at
31 March 2019

As at
31 March 2018

Currency fluctuations
Net foreign exchange (gain) / losses shown as finance cost  25  1,115
Net foreign exchange (gain) / losses shown as other income  (2,574)  -
Net foreign exchange (gain) / losses shown as other expense  -  133

 (2,549)  1,248

Notes accompanying the financial statements

95Financials
ANNUAL REPORT  2018-19

		  (ii) 	 Interest rate risk and sensitivity

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily because of the
bank borrowings comprising term loans, loans against import and revolving credits which are at the aggregate of Base rate /
MCLR and the applicable margin. The interest rates for the said bank borrowings are disclosed in Note 22.

			   Exposure to interest rate risk

			   The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing borrowings is as follows: